

No. 06-278

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEBORAH MORSE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH FREDERICK,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW

Counsel of Record

COLBY M. MAY

STUART J. ROTH

JAMES M. HENDERSON, SR.

WALTER M. WEBER

AMERICAN CENTER FOR

LAW & JUSTICE

201 Maryland Avenue, N.E.

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 546-8890

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE WRIT AS IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED	3
A. Factual Sogginess	3
B. Alternative Vehicles	4
II. IF THIS COURT REACHES THE MERITS, THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	5
A. Petitioners Fail to Justify Their Viewpoint Censorship	7
B. Amicus United States Also Fails to Justify the School’s Viewpoint Censorship	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	10
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	1, 7, 8
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	9
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy and Safer Productions</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1 st Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1159 (1996)	10
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	5
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 485 U.S. 660 (1988)	4
<i>FEC v. McConnell</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	1
<i>Good New Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	7, 8
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , U.S. No. 06-595	4, 5
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	7, 8
<i>Marineau v. Guiles</i> , U.S. No. 06-757	4, 5
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	5
<i>RAV v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	6
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	4, 5, 7, 8
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, <i>passim</i>
 <u>OTHER</u>	
“Pro-life students sue schools over censorship,” WorldNetDaily (Jan. 5, 2007), available at www.worldnetdaily.com/news/article.asp?ARTICLE_ID=53643	5
